Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption with the offset recorded to additional paid-in capital (to the extent available), accumulated deficit and Class A ordinary
shares.

In connection with the change in presentation for the Class A ordinary shares subject to redemption, the Company also revised its net loss per ordinary share calculation. In
order to determine the net income (loss) attributable to both the redeemable Class A ordinary shares and the non-redeemable Class B shares, the Company first considered the

total income (loss) allocable to both sets of shares. This is calculated using the total net income (loss) less any dividends paid. For purposes of calculating net income (loss)
per share, any remeasurement of the accretion to redemption value of the redeemable ordinary shares subject to possible redemption was considered to be dividends paid to
the public shareholders.

7

ION ACQUISITION CORP 2 LTD. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

There has been no change in the Company’s total assets, liabilities or operating results.

The impact of the revision on the Company’s financial statements is reflected in the following table.

Balance Sheet as of February 16, 2021 (unaudited)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption  $ 210,576,766  $ 42,423,234  $ 253,000,000
Class A ordinary shares  $ 424  $ (424)  $ —
Additional paid-in capital  $ 5,303,723  $ (5,303,723)  $ —
Accumulated deficit  $ (304,770)  $ (37,119,087)  $ (37,423,857)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)  $ 5,000,010  $ (42,423,234)  $ (37,423,224)

Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2021 (unaudited)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption  $ 208,995,955  $ 44,004,045  $ 253,000,000
Class A ordinary shares  $ 440  $ (440)  $ —
Additional paid-in capital  $ 6,884,518  $ (6,884,518)  $ —
Accumulated deficit  $ (1,885,581)  $ (37,119,087)  $ (39,004,668)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)  $ 5,000,010  $ (44,004,045)  $ (39,004,035)

Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2021 (unaudited)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption  $ 208,257,092  $ 44,742,908  $ 253,000,000
Class A ordinary shares  $ 448  $ (448)  $ —
Additional paid-in capital  $ 7,623,373  $ (7,623,373)  $ —
Accumulated deficit  $ (2,624,449)  $ (37,119,087)  $ (39,743,536)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)  $ 5,000,005  $ (44,742,908)  $ (39,742,903)

Statement of Operations For the three months ended March 31, 2021 (unaudited)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Weighted average shares outstanding, Class A ordinary shares (redeemable)   —   12,087,778   12,087,778
Basic and diluted net income per Class A ordinary shares (redeemable)  $ —  $ 2.97  $ 2.97
Weighted average shares outstanding, Class B ordinary shares (non redeemable)   7,921,054   (2,026,887)   5,894,167
Basic and diluted net loss per Class B ordinary shares (non redeemable)  $ (0.24)  $ 0.14  $ (0.10)

Statement of Operations For the three months ending June 30, 2021 (unaudited)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Weighted average shares outstanding, Class A ordinary shares (redeemable)   —   25,300,000   25,300,000
Basic and diluted net loss per Class A ordinary shares (redeemable)  $ —  $ (0.02)  $ (0.02)
Weighted average shares outstanding, Class B ordinary shares (non redeemable)   10,726,807   (4,401,807)   6,325,000
Basic and diluted net loss per Class B ordinary shares (non redeemable)  $ (0.07)  $ 0.05  $ (0.02)

Statement of Operations For the six months ended June 30, 2021 (unaudited)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Weighted average shares outstanding, Class A ordinary shares (redeemable)   —   18,730,387   18,730,387
Basic and diluted net income per Class A ordinary shares (redeemable)  $ —  $ 1.88  $ 1.88

Weighted average shares outstanding, Class B ordinary shares (non redeemable)   9,386,872   (3,276,099)   6,110,773

Basic and diluted net loss per Class B ordinary shares (non redeemable)  $ (0.28)  $ 0.17  $ (0.11)
*The "As previously reported" weighted average shares outstanding and basic and diluted net loss per share included Class B shares and Class A shares that were
classified to equity.

8

ION ACQUISITION CORP 2 LTD. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

NOTE 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America